In 2006 we expect the average price for nitrogen fertilizers to remain virtually
the same as last year.

As increased gas prices will only affect Ukrainian nitrogen fertilizer producers, it
is unlikely that they will pass the extra cost on to global customers. Thus, the
companies’ profit margins will have to absorb the cost.

If the price of natural gas for nitrogen fertilizer producers goes above USD 140-
150/ths cm, ammonia production may no longer be profitable, given the
sector’s current rate of gas consumption and forecasted prices for fertilizers.

Margin Sensitivity: Stirol Suffers, Cherkasy Least Affected

Our sensitivity analysis suggests that a USD 126.7/ths cm gas price would drive
EBITDA margins down to about half of 9M05 levels, and net margins would be
cut by about two thirds. Yet, all three companies are likely to remain profitable.

Stirol is the most sensitive to gas prices, while Dniproazot and Cherkasy can
weather a gas price increase relatively better.

Sensitivity of EBITDA Mgn To Gas Price ‘06 Sensitivity of Net Mgn To Gas Price ‘06

Stirol

-10%

-5%

0%

5%

10%

15%

20%

110 120 130 140 150 160 170 180

Dniproazot

-10%

-5%

0%

5%

10%

15%

20%

110 120 130 140 150 160 170 180

Azot Cherkasy

-10%

-5%

0%

5%

10%

15%

20%

110 120 130 140 150 160 170 180

Gas Price Probabilities

0%

5%

10%

15%

20%

25%

110 120 130 140 150 160 170 180

Gas Price Probabilities

0%

5%

10%

15%

20%

25%

110 120 130 140 150 160 170 180

Dniproazot

-10%

-5%

0%

5%

10%

15%

20%

110 120 130 140 150 160 170 180

Stirol

-10%

-5%

0%

5%

10%

15%

20%

110 120 130 140 150 160 170 180

Azot Cherkasy

-10%

-5%

0%

5%

10%

15%

20%

110 120 130 140 150 160 170 180

Source: Concorde Capital estimations*
* for Azot Cherkasy – based on true (adjusted) financials

   Nitrogen Fertilizer Producers: Pain In The Gas  March 7, 2006

 7

Stirol. The company is the most sensitive of the three to gas price growth.
Relatively high gas consumption per ton of ammonia (~1.30 ths cm) and the
large share of nitrogen fertilizers in its product mix (~80%) result in a greater
share of gas costs in the companies’ COGS (~50%) and make Stirol more
dependent on gas prices.

Dniproazot. It is the most gas-efficient of the three companies, consuming
about 1.14 ths cm of gas per ton of ammonia produced. Gas makes up ~40%
of the company’s COGS (10 p.p. lower than for Stirol), which makes its margins
less sensitive to gas prices.